#### 900723464 10/03/2022

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM758827

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900720609

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CHAIRISH, INC.		09/16/2022	Corporation: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ESCALATE CAPITAL IV, LP
Street Address:	6300 Bridgepoint Parkway
City:	Austin
State/Country:	UNITED STATES
Postal Code:	78730
Entity Type:	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	6827876	CASA COSIMA
Registration Number:	5306770	CHAIRISH
Registration Number:	5252732	DECASO
Registration Number:	4162261	DERING HALL
Registration Number:	5065993	DERING HALL DESIGN CONNECT
Registration Number:	5443390	LOVE IT OR HATE IT
Registration Number:	5437281	THE PINK BOOK

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2136272579

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2134579864

Email: dkay@mcguirewoods.com

Correspondent Name: Don Kay

Address Line 1:355 S. Grand Avenue, Suite 4200Address Line 4:Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90071

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2067509-0101
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Don Kay

TRADEMARK 900723464 REEL: 007813 FRAME: 0448

SIGNATURE:	/Don Kay/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/03/2022	
Total Attachments: 7		
source=06. [Chairish] Intellectual Proper	rty Security Agreement#page1.tif	
source=06. [Chairish] Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page2.tif		
source=06. [Chairish] Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page3.tif		
source=06. [Chairish] Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page4.tif		
source=06. [Chairish] Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page5.tif		
source=06. [Chairish] Intellectual Proper	rty Security Agreement#page6.tif	
source=06. [Chairish] Intellectual Proper	rty Security Agreement#page7.tif	

#### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Security Agreement is entered into as of September 16, 2022, by and between CHAIRISH, INC., a Delaware corporation ("*Borrower*"), and ESCALATE CAPITAL IV, LP, a Delaware limited partnership ("*Lender*").

#### **RECITALS**

Lender has agreed to make certain advance of money and to extend certain financial accommodations to Borrower under that certain Loan and Security Agreement by and between Lender and Borrower dated of even date herewith (as amended, restated, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"). Capitalized terms used herein are used as defined in the Loan Agreement. Pursuant to the terms of the Loan Agreement, Borrower has granted to Lender a security interest in its personal property.

NOW, THEREFORE, Borrower agrees as follows:

#### **AGREEMENT**

To secure its obligations under the Loan Agreement and under any other agreement now existing or hereafter arising between Borrower and Lender, Borrower grants to Lender a security interest in all of Borrower's right, title and interest in, its Intellectual Property (including without limitation those Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks listed on Schedules A, B, and C hereto) and all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example but not by way of limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all re-issues, divisions continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof. Borrower represents and warrants that Schedules A, B, and C attached hereto set forth any and all intellectual property rights in connection to which Borrower has registered or filed an application with either the United States Patent and Trademark Office or the United States Copyright Office or any other agency of any state responsible for the registration of any patent, trademark, copyright, or similar protection, as applicable. This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together shall constitute the same instrument.

[Signature pages follows]

164438680

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officers thereunto duly authorized as of the first date written above.

Address of Borrower:

BORROWER:

465 California Street Suite 1250 San Francisco, CA 94104

CHAIRISH, INC., a Delaware corporation

Title: Chief Financial Officer

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (CHARISH, INC.)
Signstore Page

Address of Lender:

6300 Bridgepoint Parkway Building 1, Suite 480 Austin, TX 78730 LENDER:

ESCALATE CAPITAL IV, LP, a Delaware limited partnership

By: Ascalate/Capital GP IV/LLC/, its general partner

Name: William A. Schell Title: Manager/Member

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (CHAIRISS, INC.)
Signature Page

# SCHEDULE A Copyrights

None.

# SCHEDULE B Patents

None.

## SCHEDULE C Trademarks

<u>Mark</u>	<u>Description</u>	Registration/ Application Number	Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>
CASA COSIMA	20 Int. furniture; furniture, namely, upholstered and case goods being seating, cabinetry, tables, beds and headboards; pillows; mirrors; plastic sculptures; wooden sculptures	6827876	08/23/2022
CHAIRISH	35 Int. on-line retail consignment stores featuring furniture, furniture-related goods, art, furnishings, home decor and home accessories; online trading services, namely, operating online marketplaces for sellers and buyers of furniture, furniture-related goods, art, furnishings, home decor and home accessories; providing a searchable online advertising guide featuring the furniture, furniture-related goods, art, furnishings, home decor and home accessories of online vendors; promotional services, namely, providing a website featuring online consumer information about furniture, furniture-related goods, art, furnishings, home decor and home accessories of others for sale; providing a searchable website featuring furniture, furniture-related goods, art, furnishings, home decor and home accessories of other vendors or sellers; providing a searchable on-line advertising website and guide featuring the furniture, furniture-related goods, art, furnishings, home decor and home accessories of other vendors and sellers via the Internet; providing a website for connecting sellers of furniture, furniture-related goods, art, furnishings, home decor and home accessories with buyers; providing a website for managing, conducting and organizing online auctions that are designed to sell furniture, furniture-related goods, art, furnishings, home decor and home accessories; online trading services in which sellers post furniture, furniture-related goods, art, furnishings, home decor to be offered for sale, and purchasing or bidding is done via the Internet in order to facilitate the sale of furniture and furniture-related goods and services by others via a computer network	5306770	10/10/2017
DECASO	35 Int. online retail store services featuring furniture, handbags, jewelry, and clothing; the bringing together, for the benefit of others, of a variety of goods, enabling customers to conveniently view and purchase those goods from an Internet web site particularly specializing in the marketing of the sale of goods of others; provision	5252732	07/25/2017

164438680

	of an on-line marketplace for buyers and sellers of goods; providing a website featuring an online marketplace for buying and selling luxury goods including furniture, handbags, jewelry, and clothing		
DERING HALL	35 Int. providing a website featuring an online marketplace providing home furnishings	4162261	06/19/2012
DERING HALL DESIGN CONNECT	35 Int. providing a website featuring a registry of information and images in the field of design, architecture, and home furnishings; advertising and promoting the design and architecture services of others by means of a website; maintaining a registry of professional designers and architects; promoting, advertising and marketing of the brands, products, and services of designers, artisans, design galleries and showrooms, and design centers	5065993	10/18/2016
LOVE IT OR HATE IT	35 Int. promoting the furniture and home décor goods of others by means of conducting live events featuring commentary in the field of furniture, interior design, and home décor trends, and by means of distributing videos of those events online via a global computer network  41 Int. entertainment services, namely, arranging, conducting, and hosting a series of events featuring commentary in the field of furniture, interior design, and home décor trends, rendered live and recorded for the purpose of online distribution via a global computer network	5443390	04/10/2018
THE PINK BOOK	35 Int. providing an online pricing guide for pre- owned and vintage furniture, jewelry, and home décor	5437281	04/03/2018

164438680

**RECORDED: 09/16/2022**